
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 14 November  2018
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018.

4. HEALTHY WIRRAL (Pages 11 - 36)

5. CQC ANNUAL STATE OF CARE REPORT (Pages 37 - 168)

Jason Oxley, (Assistant Director - Health and Care Outcomes) / 
Helena Dennett (Head of Inspection, Adult Social Care North West 
Region, Care Quality Commission).

6. LD COMMISSIONING UPDATE REPORT (Pages 169 - 176)

7. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION (Pages 177 - 180)

Report and presentation.

8. CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Public Document Pack



The full report is provided by the following link;

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-Report-2017-18-5.pdf 

Presentation.

9. PARTNER UPDATES 

A. NHSE Quarterly Update (Pages 181 - 186)

B. Healthwatch (Pages 187 - 192)

10. CHESHIRE & MERSEY HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

For information

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday, 13 March, 
2019 at 4:00 pm in Committee Room 1 Town Hall, Wallasey.

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-Report-2017-18-5.pdf
http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-Report-2017-18-5.pdf
https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Present: Councillor Chris Jones (Chair)

Ms N Allen NHS England
Dr F Alam Medical Director, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust (dep for Sheena Cumiskey)
Mr S Banks Chief Officer, Wirral CCG
Mr P Boyce Corporate Director for Children’s Services
Cllr Angela Davies Elected Member, Carers Champion
Mr P Davies Healthwatch
Mr D Eva Independent Chair, NHS Wirral CCG
Ms J Evans AD Health & Care, Integrated Commissioning Hub
Ms A Farrar CEO, Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, NHS Foundation Trust
Cllr P Gilchrist Wirral Council
Ms N Hawker Director of Commissioning & Transformation Wirral CCG 
Mr D Jago Director of Finance, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Trust (dep for Janelle Holmes)
Ms F Johnstone Director for Strategy and Partnerships
Ms C Jones Carers Development Officer 
Ms V McGee Chief Operating Officer, Wirral Community NHS Trust dep for 

Karen Howell
Mr A Thomas Head of Assurance and Delivery, NHS England (Dep for Nicola 

Allen)
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Dr S Wells Chair, Wirral CCG

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the 
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with 
the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Dr Sue Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a partner in a 
medical practice.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, 
NHS England, Sheena Cumiskey, CEO Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust, Councillor Phil Davies, Chief Superintendent Ian Hassall, 
Merseyside Police, Graham Hodkinson, Director for Health & Care, Janelle Holmes, 
CEO Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Karen Howell, CEO 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust, Councillor Ian Lewis and Karen Livesey, 
Head of Service, Community Action, Wirral.

3 MINUTES 

Resolved – That with the amendment of the apologies being recorded for Mr B 
Simpson, Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership, that the accuracy of the 
Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Formal Board held on 14 March, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

4 HEALTHY WIRRAL 

5 HEALTHY WIRRAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Board gave consideration to a report of Simon Banks Chief Officer, Wirral Health 
and Care Commissioning and Senior Responsible Officer, Healthy Wirral.  Mr Banks 
outlined the report which provided an update on the work of the Healthy Wirral 
Programme and introduced Mr David Eva the Independent Chair who would oversee 
Healthy Wirral Partners Board. 

The Board gave consideration to a report of Simon Banks Chief Officer, Wirral Health 
and Care Commissioning and Senior Responsible Officer, Healthy Wirral.  Mr Banks 
outlined the report which provided an update on the work of the Healthy Wirral 
Programme and introduced Mr David Eva the Independent Chair who would oversee 
Healthy Wirral Partners Board. 

Members were informed that the Healthy Wirral programme was the system-wide 
programme to deliver sustainable and affordable health and wellbeing services to the 
population of Wirral.  The programme brought together all of the resources and 
expertise of NHS and Care organisations into one single programme that was aimed 
at improving Health and Wellbeing outcomes for the people of Wirral.  

It was reported that in line with other areas across Cheshire and Merseyside Wirral 
was now establishing and implementing plans to achieve the best possible health 
and wellbeing outcomes for the population within the funding available to the system.  
The Healthy Wirral Programme had identified a mission of ‘Better health and 
wellbeing in Wirral by working together’ with the clearly stated aim to enable all 
people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking simple steps to improve 
their own health and wellbeing. By achieving this together the aim was to provide the 
very best health and social care services when people really need them, as close to 
home as possible. Delivering this aim required the Wirral partners to rise to four key 
challenges; Acting As One, Clinical sustainability, Improving population health and 
Financial sustainability.

The report included the areas of Healthy Wirral Governance, Integrated 
Commissioning, Wirral Integrated Provider Partnership, Place Based Care and 
Individual Work Stream Progress.

The appendices to the report covered Healthy Wirral Governance, Healthy Wirral 
Work Streams and Wirral Integrated Provider Partnership Board Terms of Reference.

Resolved – That;

Page 2



1 Simon Banks be thanked for the update.

2 the report be noted.

6 UNPLANNED CARE UPDATE 

Jacqui Evans, AD for Unplanned Care & Community Care submitted a report that 
provided Members with an update on progress and developments across the 
unplanned care system, overseen by A&E Delivery Board. 

It was reported that Wirral had maintained a strong “System Focus” over the past 12 
months, in order to improve and deliver resilient unplanned care services for Wirral 
residents.  The position going into winter 17/18 had not been strong, seeing Wirral in 
the bottom quantile nationally for performance against the 4 hour standard.

During the past year, the system had moved forward with integration particularly 
between commissioning (CCG & WBC) and the embedding of the transfer of social 
care to Wirral Community Trust and impending transfer of social care specialist 
teams to CWPT. An urgent care executive had been established to improve 
governance and grip and utilised the work completed with Venn on whole system 
capacity and demand modelling.

It was reported that as a result of the focus, Wirral had seen a 5% improvement in 
sys
[...]
 set out a ‘deal’ between those who support Health and 
Wellbeing, and our local communities.   All partners will be asked to contribute to its 
development and it will reflect insight from local communities on what they think their 
part of the deal should be.  The work is to begin on developing Wirral Together for 
Health & Wellbeing in September.

Page 8



Resolved – That the verbal report be noted.

19 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 

Paul Boyce, Corporate Director for Children attended the meeting and provided a 
presentation on Wirral Together for Children and Young People.  The presentation 
included the context of what Wirral was like when he was appointed to the post, an 
update on what improvements had been made in children’s social care; an update on 
the creation of a “one children’s service”, the next steps to be taken and how partners 
could help.  Members discussed the presentation and suggested that this topic could 
be discussed in further detail at a further meeting or spotlight session.

Resolved – That;

1. the Corporate Director for Children be thanked for the presentation.

2. the presentation be circulated to Members of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board for information.

3. the issues raised in the presentation Wirral Together for Children and 
Young People be brought back to a future meeting of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board.

20 PARTNER UPDATES 

21 NHSE QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Andy Thomas, Head of Assurance and Delivery, NHS England, submitted a report on 
behalf of Nicola Allen, Head of Medical, NHS England (Cheshire & Merseyside) & 
Lead for Service Change Assurance.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

22 HEALTHWATCH 

Phil Davies, Chair, Healthwatch submitted the Annual Report 2017/18 to the Board 
that provided an update on the activities, outcomes and outputs of Healthwatch 
Wirral (HWW).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting would be Wednesday, 14 November, 
2018 at 4 pm in Committee Room 1 Town Hall, Wallasey.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

WIRRAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
14TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE Healthy Wirral Update

REPORT OF Healthy Wirral Programme

REPORT SUMMARY
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough, and supports the delivery of both Wirral 

20/20 pledges in relation to Health and Wellbeing, and the delivery of Health and 

Wellbeing ambitions within ‘Wirral Together’.

In common with all health and care systems across Cheshire and Merseyside, Wirral is 

expected to establish and implement its plans to achieve the best possible health and 

wellbeing outcomes for its population within the funding available to the system.  The 

‘Healthy Wirral’ programme is seen as the prime system-wide programme to deliver 

sustainable and affordable long term changes to the way that the health and wellbeing of 

the Wirral Population is supported. 

The Healthy Wirral Programme has identified a mission of ‘Better health and wellbeing in 

Wirral by working together’ with the clearly stated aim to enable all people in Wirral to live 

longer and healthier lives by taking simple steps to improve their own health and  

wellbeing. By achieving this together we can provide the very best health and social care 

services when people really need them, as close to home as possible. Delivering this aim 

requires the Wirral partners to rise to four key challenges:

• Acting As One - exemplified in actions and behaviours.

• Clinical sustainability - sustainable, high quality, appropriately staffed, 

organisationally agnostic services.

• Improving population health - delivering the Healthy Wirral outcomes around 

better care and better health using a place based approach.

• Financial sustainability - managing with our allocation, taking cost out, avoiding 

costs, delivering efficiency and better value.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

This paper outlines the key actions that have been undertaken to
[...]
 inequalities. Moreover the Healthy Wirral programme comprises a 

wide range of delivery projects and the governance structures in place for the 

programme require the work streams to individually review their equality, quality and 

privacy impact assessments.

Page 19



10

REPORT AUTHOR: Julian Eyre 
Healthy Wirral Programme Manager
telephone:  (0151) 541 5463
email:  Julian.eyre@nhs.net

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Summary of Healthy Wirral programme work streams

Appendix 2 Healthy Wirral Memorandum of Understanding 

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 20

mailto:Julian.eyre@nhs.net


11

Appendix 1: Summary of Healthy Wirral 
Programme Work Streams

P
age 21



1

Memorandum of Understanding

Delivering System Sustainability through the

Healthy Wirral Programme

Date of Agreement

1.0 The Healthy Wirral  Mission and Vision

System partners across Wirral have agreed a shared Mission Statement and Vision 
for the borough. Our Mission is:

‘Better health and wellbeing in Wirral by working together’.

We have also agreed a broad vision which is

‘To enable all people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking 
simple steps of their own to improve their health and wellbeing. By achieving 
this together we can provide the very best health and care services when 
people really need them, as close to home as possible’

Recognising the need to live within our means as a system, we also aim to maximise 
the value of the Wirral pound, by ensuring that this is invested in place based care 
that will deliver evidenced based, quantifiable quality outcomes for the population of 
the Wirral

Appendix 2

Page 22



2

To achieve this, there is an expectation that all system partners will be committed to 
working towards acting as one in the interests of delivering the best outcomes for the 
Wirral Population within available resources

2.0 The Memorandum

This Memorandum of Understanding (‘MOU’) sets out the terms and understanding 
between and is entered into by the following organisations/individuals:

• Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust (WCT)

• NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (WCCG)

• Wirral University Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (WUTH)

• Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP)

• Wirral Borough Council (WBC)

• Primary Care Wirral Federation

• Wirral GP Federation (GPW-Fed) Ltd)

For the purposes of this MOU hereinafter referred to collectively as the ‘Parties’. 
The MOU reflects an intent between the Parties to work together collaboratively to 
achieve the system ambition for long term financial and clinical sustainability. This 
requires the Parties to work collaboratively to deliver sustainable transformation 
across the system and meet the key challenges of:

1.  Acting As One – exemplified in actions and behaviours. Delivering net system 
benefit

2.  Improving population health – delivering the Healthy Wirral outcomes around 
better care and better health using a place based approach.

3.  Clinical sustainability –sustainable, high quality, appropriately staffed, 
organisationally agnostic services.

4.  Financial sustainability – managing within our allocation, ensuring cost 
effectiveness, avoiding duplication and unnecessary costs, delivering efficiency 
and better value.

This work is being undertaken within the broader national and regional context of the 
Five Year Forward View which sets out a clear goal that “the NHS will take decisive 
steps to break down the barriers in how care is provided between family doctors and 
hospitals, between physical and mental health, between health and social care.”

Page 23



3

This will be pursued through the delivery of the Healthy Wirral Delivery Programmes 
summarised in figure 1 below.  The programme is designed to enable system-wide 
collective problem solving and to implement ambitious transformation for health and 
care delivery. The Parties will collectively & collaboratively c
[...]
ormat.

The state of health care and adult social care in England  2017/18

The state of health care and 
adult social care in England
2017/18

Page 168



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
14 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT TITLE Commissioning Support for People with a Learning Disability
REPORT OF Jason Oxley (Assistant Director Health and Care, Wirral 

Health and Care Commissioning)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report describes the approach that is being taken by Wirral Health and Care 

Commissioning, to the commissioning of care and support services for people with a 

learning disability and/or autism in Wirral.

Wirral has put in place a programme of work to achieve a greater range of support options 

for people with a learning disability. This will increase choice and control and will improve 

wellbeing and independence for people.

The national Transforming Care Programme was developed to ensure that people are not 

inappropriately supported in specialist hospital placements for people with a learning 

disability or autism, when they could effectively be supported in a non-clinical environment 

such as their own homes, natural communities, specialist residential care and closer to 

home.

Both the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group have budget pressures and have 

recognised that services can be more effectively commissioned to enable independence.  

A broader range of support options are required in order to provide the right type of 

services to meet a broader set of support needs within the budget available. 

This report describes the commissioning approach that will provide a broader range of 

support services to meet the needs of people with a learning disability and that will 

contribute towards the delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges.

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note this report.

Page 169

Agenda Item 6



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
N/A

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
N/A


[...]
ough 
the Combined Authority and with the support of Public Health England.  

1.2 The focus of the work is on addressing the health reasons behind worklessness, 
rapid movement into and out of work and how the health and care sector can link 
with inclusive economic growth.

1.3 The Wealth and Wellbeing programme is in a unique position to bridge the gap 
between the health and economic agendas. It will focus on building bridges across 
the health and employment/skills agendas, linking portfolios in boroughs, translating 
relevant policy across the portfolios and developing a compelling narrative to drive 
change.

1.4 It is essential that the LCR programme fits closely with work in each of the boroughs 
on work and health.  The purpose of the presentation is to set out the scope of the 
LCR programme, align it with work in Wirrall and to ask the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to identify further opportunities to work together on this agenda with the 
Combined Authority.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to:-

(a) comment on and note the report and 
(b) identify further opportunities to work together on this wealth and wellbeing 

programme with the Combined Authority.

Page 177

Agenda Item 7



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A presentation at the meeting by the PHE Head of Programme will take the Board 
through the scope and approach that the Wealth and Wellbeing programme is 
taking to coordinate activity across the Liverpool City Region.

The rationale for the programme is driven by the recognition that meaningful work or 
other activity is one of the most important determinants of health. Equally, a healthy 
workforce is essential to productivity and hence to growing the economy and 
attracting more and better jobs to the region.

Ensuring more individuals are able to work or engage in meaningful voluntary 
activity benefits both them as an ind
[...]
 implications

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

Not applicable

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

There are no known risks to engagement with this programme.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

Engagement to date has been with Director of Public Health and stakeholders 

across the Liverpool city region.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable at present

REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Higgins, 
Head of Programme Liverpool City Region, Public Health England
telephone: 07880 797374
email:   alan.higgins@PHE.gov.uk

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



NHS England Quarterly Report to Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board

November 2018

1. Purpose of this report 

The aim of this report is to update Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the 
activities and responsibilities of NHS England. This report outlines the national and 
regional activities August 2018 to October 2018 together with specific updates on 
priorities that the Local NHS England Teams are responsible for progressing.

2. NHS England Chair

Lord David Prior has been named as the next chair of NHS England and will take up 
the role on 1st November 2018.

Lord Prior has previous experience in high-level leadership roles within health. He is 
currently chairman at University College London Hospital NHS Trust and has 
previously held roles as chairman of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and 
Norfolk, Norwich University NHS Foundation Trust.

Lord Prior will take over from Sir Malcom Grant, who has served for seven years 
during his 2 terms as the chairman of NHS England. He joins at a crucial time for the 
NHS as it develops the long-term plan for the health service, backed by an extra 
£20.5 billion a year by 2023/24.

3. Strategy and planning 

3.1 NHS England and NHS Improvement: working closer together

Further to the July Health and Wellbeing Board briefing, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement continue to align functions and management structures. The two 
Boards have met simultaneously sinc
[...]
praisal by NHS England based on the GMC 
Good Medical practice guidance. 

The key findings from the 17/18 AOA, both from a national and regional perspective, 
include:

National:

 The number of doctors with a prescribed connection to a designated body 
continues to rise – an increase of 4,857 this year. The increase for 2106/17 
was 4,331.

 96% of all designated bodies report that their appraisers are being sufficiently 
supported in their role. This is a slight decrease from last year’s figure of 
96.6%.

 The number of responsible officers with arrangements in place to access 
sufficient trained case investigators and case managers has decreased 
slightly from 93.2% last year to 92.9% this year.

 The number of bodies reporting that they are quality assuring their appraisals 
continues to rise from 95.2% (2014-15) to 96.9% (2015-16) to 97.6% (2016-
17) and to 97.7% (2017-18).

Local:

 Since the merger of Cheshire & Merseyside on 1 April 2015 up to 31 March 
2018, 762 doctors have been successfully revalidated, of which, 88 were 
revalidated during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 

 The percentage of completed annual medical appraisals for Cheshire & 
Merseyside for the appraisal year 2017/18 as at 31 March 2018 was 98.23% 
= 2022. (We continue to pursue the outstanding appraisals and as at 15 
August 2018 this figure was 99.64% = 2033).        

ENDS

Nicola Allen

Head of Medical, NHS England (Cheshire & Merseyside) & Lead for Service Change 
Assurance

29th October 2018

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



P a g e  | 1 

Health and Well Being Board Update November 2018

Every year HW England host National Awards.  At the HW England Conference in 
September HW Wirral was the Winner in the “Providing Information and Advice when it is 
needed”.   We were shortlisted from 170 nominations, over 5 categories.  In the Info Bank 
we spoke with over 12,000 individuals last year, signposting and supporting them with 
concerns about all of ou

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 14 November 2018

Present: Councillor Phil Davies, Chair

Ms N Allen NHS England
Dr F Alam Director, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust (dep for Sheena Cumiskey)
Ms C Challinor CQC Inspection Manager
Ms H Dennett Head of Inspection, Adult Social Care, NW Region, CQC
Mr D Eva Independent Chair, Healthy Wirral
Mr J Eyre Healthy Wirral Programme Manager
Mr A Higgins Head of Programme – Liverpool City Region PHE North West
Cllr C Jones Wirral Council
Mr N Kerswell Head of Regional Engagement, CQC
Cllr I Lewis Wirral Council
Ms V McGee Chief Operating Officer, Wirral Community NHS Foundation 

Trust dep for Karen Howell
Mr J Oxley Assistant Director, Health & Care Outcomes, Wirral Council
Mr D Robbins Business Manager, Wirral Safeguarding Children Board
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Mr M Thomas Mersey Fire and Rescue
Ms J Webster Acting Director for Health & Wellbeing
Dr S Wells Chair, Wirral CCG

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Chris Jones declared a personal interest by virtue of her employment with 
the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Dr Sue Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a partner in a 
medical practice.

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Phil Gilchrist, Fiona Johnstone, 
Director of Strategy & Partnerships, Graham Hodkinson, Director for Health & 
Care, Simon Banks, Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health & Care 
Commissioning, Phil Davies, Healthwatch, Wirral, Councillor Bernie Mooney, 
Janelle Holmes, CEO Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust, Karen Howell, CEO Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust, Chief 
Superintendent Ian Hassall, Merseyside Police, Dr Maggie Atkinson, 
Independent Chair, WSCB and Paul Boyce, Director for Children’s Services.



26 MINUTES 

That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Formal Board held on18 
July 2018 be approved as a correct record.

27 HEALTHY WIRRAL 

Julian Eyre, Healthy Wirral Programme Manager, attended the meeting to present a 
Healthy Wirral update to the Board and responded to members questions.  The 
report set out the ‘Healthy Wirral’ programme as the prime system-wide programme 
to deliver sustainable and affordable long-term changes to the way that the health 
and wellbeing of the Wirral Population was supported.

The Healthy Wirral Programme had identified a mission of ‘Better health and 
wellbeing in Wirral by working together’ with the clearly stated aim to enable all 
people in Wirral to live longer and healthier lives by taking simple steps to improve 
their own health and wellbeing. By achieving this together the report set out how the 
very best health and social care services could be provided when people really 
needed them, as close to home as possible. Delivering this aim required the Wirral 
partners to rise to four key challenges set out in the report;

• Acting As One - exemplified in actions and behaviours.
• Clinical sustainability - sustainable, high quality, appropriately staffed, 
organisationally agnostic services.
• Improving population health - delivering the Healthy Wirral outcomes around 
better care and better health using a place based approach.
• Financial sustainability - managing with our allocation, taking cost out, 
avoiding costs, delivering efficiency and better value.

The report outlined the key actions that had been undertaken to date and the 
proposed next steps to be taken to progress the Healthy Wirral Programme.  
Members were informed that The Healthy Wirral programme had continued to make 
good progress against key objectives and details were provided of the priority areas 
that had been progressed as of October 2018.  Appendix 1 to the report provided a 
Summary of Healthy Wirral programme work streams and Appendix 2 provided the 
Healthy Wirral Memorandum of Understanding.

David Eva, Independent Chair, Healthy Wirral, commented that in order for the 
Healthy Wirral Programme to succeed partners had to work together.  Dr Sue Wells 
commented that it was beginning to feel different as people began to start to work 
together.

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted and supported.

2 a more detailed report on Neighbourhood work be brought back to a 
future meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board.

28 CQC ANNUAL STATE OF CARE REPORT 



Representatives from the CQC – Helena Dennett, Head of Inspection, Adult Social 
Care, NW Region, Nick Kerswell, Head of Regional Engagement and Catherine 
Challinor, Inspection Manager attended the Health & Wellbeing Board to present the 
annual report ‘The state of health care and adult social care in England 2017/18’ that 
had been presented to Parliament.

Members of the Board were also provided with a presentation on Older people's 
pathway Wirral Local Authority that focused on the care for older people (aged 65+) 
living in the local authority.  It was explained that local authority comparator areas 
were drawn from 15 local authorities that were most similar to Wirral.  

The Chair of the Committee thanked the representatives from the CQC for a helpful 
presentation and it was;

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.

2 the CQC presentation slides ‘CQC Local System Data Summary: Older 
people's pathway Wirral Local Authority’ be circulated to members of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board.

29 LD COMMISSIONING UPDATE REPORT 

Members of the Board gave consideration to a report of Jason Oxley, Assistant 
Director, Health & Care Outcomes, that provided information on the approach that 
was being taken by Wirral Health and Care Commissioning to the commissioning of 
care and support services for people with a learning disability and/or autism in Wirral.

It was reported that Wirral had put in place a programme of work to achieve a greater 
range of support options for people with a learning disability. This would increase 
choice and control and would improve wellbeing and independence for people.

The report also informed the Board that the commissioning activity underway 
supports the national Transforming Care Programme agenda which aims to ensure 
that people with a learning disability or autism are not inappropriately admitted to 
hospital and, where they are, they are discharged as soon as they are well enough. 
With the right range of supported accommodation services, people who become 
unwell can often be supported to remain in their own homes and natural communities 
and to receive the support that they need closer to home.

It was reported that both the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group had 
budget pressures and had recognised that services could be more effectively 
commissioned to enable independence.

This report described the commissioning approach that would provide a broader 
range of support services to meet the needs of people with a learning disability and 



that would contribute towards the delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges.  Jason Oxley 
also informed the Board of Extra Care Housing for people with a learning disability.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

30 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

Alan Higgins, Head of Programme, Liverpool City Region, Public Health England 
attended the meeting and presented a report that outlined how the City Region was 
developing a Wealth and Wellbeing Programme with the support of Public Health 
England.
 
The Board were informed that the focus of the work was on addressing health related 
worklessness and how the health and care sector could link with the regeneration 
agenda.

It was reported that the Wealth and Wellbeing programme was in a unique position to 
bridge the gap between health and economic agendas. It would focus on building 
bridges across the health and employment/skills agendas, linking portfolios in 
boroughs, translating relevant policy across the portfolios and developing a 
compelling narrative to drive change.

The report highlighted that it was essential that the LCR programme fit closely with 
work in each of the LCR boroughs on work and health.  The purpose of the 
presentation was to set out the scope of the LCR programme, align it with work in 
Wirral and to ask the Health and Wellbeing Board to identify further opportunities to 
work together on this agenda.

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.

2 a progress report be brought back to the Health & Wellbeing Board in 6 
months’ time.

31 CHILDREN SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

David Robbins, Business Manager, Wirral Safeguarding Children Board, attended 
the meeting and presented the WSCB Annual Report 2017-2018 which was a multi-
agency document with the key issues identified by the independent chair, Maggie 
Atkinson.

The full report was report was available on the following link;

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-
Report-2017-18-5.pdf

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.

http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-Report-2017-18-5.pdf
http://www.wirralsafeguarding.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/WSCB-Annual-Report-2017-18-5.pdf


2 a report providing the new arrangements for the Multi-agency 
Safeguarding Arrangements from September 2019 be brought to a 
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

32 PARTNER UPDATES 

33 NHSE QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Nicola Allen, Head of Medical, NHS England (Cheshire & Merseyside) & Lead for 
Service Change Assurance provided a report to the Health & Wellbeing Board with 
details of the activities and responsibilities of NHS England. This report outlined 
national and regional activities for the period August to October 2018 together with 
specific updates on priorities that the Local NHS England Teams were responsible 
for.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

34 HEALTHWATCH 

The Health and Wellbeing Board gave consideration to a report of Healtwatch.  The 
report provided the quarterly update as at November 2018 and highlighted the 
National Awards hosted by HW England.  At the HW England Conference in 
September HW Wirral was the Winner in the “Providing Information and Advice when 
it is needed”.  Healthwatch had been shortlisted from 170 nominations, over 5 
categories.  In the Info Bank Healthwatch had spoken with over 12,000 individuals 
last year, signposting and supporting them with concerns about health and care 
provision on Wirral.  

Resolved – That the report be noted.

35 CHESHIRE & MERSEY HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

The following link was provided for information;

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk 

36 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 4:00 pm 
in Committee Room 2 Town Hall, Wallasey.

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/

